FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
(BU 811572)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is made
effective this _J)4 day of % br , 2015, by and between the TOWN OF LAKE
PARK, a Florida municipal corporation (“Town”), and NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and the successor by merger with BellSouth
Personal Communications LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, dated December 31,
2004, for itself and as general partner of Bellsouth Carolinas PCS, L.P., a Delaware limited
partnership (“Tenant”).

WHEREAS, Town and Bellsouth Mobility Inc., a Georgia corporation (“Bellsouth”),
entered into a Lease Agreement dated August 1, 1994 (as amended and assigned, the
“Agreement”), and recorded in Book 8391, Page 594 in the Office of the Clerk of Circuit Court
of Palm Beach County (“Clerk’s Office”), whereby Town leased to Bellsouth a portion of land
being described as a 35 feet by 65 feet (2,275 square feet) portion of that property (said leased
portion being the “Property”) located at 700 6th Street (Tax Parcel #36-43-42-20-01-061-0250),
Lake Park, Palm Beach County, State of Florida, together with those certain access, utility and/or
- maintenance easements and/or rights of way granted in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Tenant is the successor-in-interest in the Agreement to Bellsouth; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement has an original term, including all extension terms, that will
expire on August 9, 2019 (“Original Term”), and Town and Tenant now desire to amend the
terms of the Agreement to provide for additional extension terms beyond the Original Term, and
to make other changes.

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual promises contained herein, Town and
Tenant agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them
~ in the Agreement. The recitals in this First Amendment are incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Section 4B of the Agreement is amended by replacing “four (4)” with “eight (8)”,
thereby adding four (4) additional five (5)-year extension terms to the Agreement beyond the
Original Term, and extending its total term to August 9, 2039, unless sooner terminated as
provided in the Agreement. '

3. Section 4C of the Agreement is amended by adding the following to the end
_thereto:

Notwithstanding the foregoing, commencing on August 10, 2015, the annual
rental fee shall no longer increase by four percent (4%) annually. Instead,
commencing on August 10, 2015, and every year thereafter (each an “Adjustment
Date”), the annual rental fee shall increase by an amount equal to three percent

Site Name: AARB BRAI110
BU: 811572 _
Fixed Asset # 10023543 -1-

PPAB 2660395v1 ' By: (nitiaisf_Y §§ Datem Doc Type \
BUN%\\F\jfa Lease/Licm




(3%) of the annual rental fee in effect for the year immediately preceding the
Adjustment Date.

4, Section 4D of the Agreement is amended by replacing “fourth (4th)” in each place
it appears with “eighth (8th)”, and by replacing “four (4%) per cent” with “three percent (3%)”.

5. On the first day of the second full month following full execution of this First
Amendment, the annual rental fee shall increase to Thirty Five Thousand Four Hundred and
No/100 Dollars ($35,400.00) per year. Following such increase, the annual rental fee shall
continue to adjust pursuant to the terms of the Agreement as amended by Section 3 of this First
Amendment.

6. Section 4E of the Agreement is amended 0 replace “fourth (4“‘)”'with “eighth
| (Sth)”. : .

» 7. Section 5 of the Agreement is .amended by replacing the second sentence with the
following: '

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, TENANT and its
sublessees and licensees shall have the right to modify, alter, add, replace, remove
and maintain wireless communications facilities located within the Property
without the consent or approval of TOWN. TENANT shall provide written notice
to TOWN within sixty (60) days after any such modification, alteration, addition,
replacement or removal to the wireless communications facilities is completed.

8. Section 16 of the Agreement is amended by deleting Tenant’s notice address and
inserting the following:

Tenant: AT&T Network Real Estate Administration
Re: 10023543
Suite 13-F West Tower
575 Morosgo Drive
Atlanta, Georgia 30324

With a copy to: AT&T Legal Department- Network
‘ _ Attn: Network Counsel
Re: 10023543
208 S. Akard Street
Dallas, Texas, 75202-4206

With a copy to: Crown Castle South LLC
: c/o Crown Castle USA Inc.
E. Blake Hawk, General Counsel
Attn: Legal-Real Estate Department
2000 Corporate Drive
Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317-8564

Site Name: AARB BRA110
BU: 811572
Fixed Asset # 10023543 -2-
PPAB 2660395v!1



9. The Agreement is amended by adding a new Section 26 to the end thereto:

26.  If TOWN receives an offer from any person or entity that owns
towers or other wireless telecommunications facilities (or is in the business of
acquiring TOWN’S interest in this Agreement) to purchase fee title, an easement,
a lease, a license, or any other interest in the Property, or TOWN’S interest in this
Agreement, or an option for any of the foregoing, TOWN shall provide written
notice to TENANT of said offer, and TENANT shall have a right of first refusal
to acquire such interest on the same terms and conditions in the offer, excluding
any terms or conditions which are (i) not imposed in good faith or (ii) directly or

~ indirectly designed to defeat or undermine TENANT’S possessory or economic
interest in the Property. If TOWN'S notice covers portions of TOWN’S parent
parcel beyond the Property, TENANT may elect to acquire an interest in only the
‘Property, and the consideration shall be pro-rated on an acreage basis. TOWN’S
notice shall include the prospective buyer’s name, the purchase price and/or other
consideration being offered, the other terms and conditions of the offer, the due
diligence period, the proposed closing date and, if a portion of TOWN’S parent
parcel is to be sold, leased or otherwise conveyed, a description of said portion. If
the TOWN'S notice shall provide for a due diligence period of less than sixty (60)
days, then the due diligence period shall be extended to be sixty (60) days from
exercise of the right of first refusal and closing shall occur no earlier than fifteen
(15) days thereafter. If TENANT does not exercise its right of first refusal by
~ written notice to TOWN given within thirty (30) days, TOWN may convey the .
property as described in the TOWN’S notice. If TENANT declines to exercise its
right of first refusal, then this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect
and TENANT'S right of first refusal shall survive any such conveyance.
TENANT shall have the right, at its sole discretion, to assign the right of first
refusal to any person or entity, either separate from an assignment of this
Agreement or as part of an assignment of this Agreement. Such assignment may
occur either prior to or after TENANT’S receipt of TOWN’S notice and the
~ assignment shall be effective upon written notice to TOWN.

10. The Agreement is amended by adding a new Section 27 to the end thereto:

27.  TENANT shall have the right to sublease or license use of the
Property without the consent or approval of TOWN. TENANT shall provide .
written notice to TOWN of any new subleases or licenses within sixty (60) days
after such sublease or license is fully executed.

11.- If at any time prior to August 9, 2019: (a) Tenant exercises any of Tenant’s rights
to terminate the Agreement, or (b) Tenant elects not to renew the Agreement, Tenant shall pay a
termination fee (“Termination Fee”) equal to the amount of rent that Tenant would have owed to

~ Town under this Agreement, as amended, between the date of such early termination or election

not to renew, as the case may be, and August 9, 2019. The Termination Fee will be due and
payable in the same manner and on the same dates set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding

. Site Name: AARB BRA110

BU: 811572

Fixed Asset # 10023543 -3-
PPAB 2660395v1



~ the foregoing, Tenant will be released from any and all of its obligations under the Agreement as
of the effective date of such termination and shall not be required to pay the Termination Fee if
Tenant terminates the Agreement due to a Town default.

12. In addition to the rent currently paid by Tenant to Town pursuant to the
Agreement, as further consideration for the right to exclusively use and lease the Property, if,
after full execution of this First Amendment, Tenant subleases, licenses or grants a similar right
- of use or occupancy in the Property to an unaffiliated third party not already a subtenant on the
Property (each a “Future Subtenant”), Tenant agrees to pay to Town fifty percent (50%) of the
rental, license or similar payments actually received by Tenant from such Future Subtenant
(excluding any reimbursement of taxes, construction costs, installation costs, revenue share
reimbursement or other expenses incurred by Tenant) (the “Additional Rent”) within thirty (30)
days after receipt of said payments by Tenant. Tenant shall have no obligation for payment to
- Town of such share of rental, license or similar payments if' not actually received by Tenant.
Non-payment of such rental, license or other similar payment by a Future Subtenant shall not be
an event of default under the Agreement. Tenant shall have sole discretion as to whether, and on
what terms, to sublease, license or otherwise allow occupancy of the Property and there shall be
no express or implied obligation for Tenant to do so. Town acknowledges that Town shall have
no recourse against Tenant as a result of the failure of payment or other obligation by a Future
- Subtenant. Notwithstanding anything in this paragraph to the contrary, the parties agree and
acknowledge that (i) revenue derived from subtenants and any successors and/or assignees of
such subtenants who commenced use and/or sublease of the Property prior to execution of this
First Amendment shall be expressly excluded from the Additional Rent and Town shall have no
right to receive any portion of such revenue; and (ii) any payments made between or among
Tenant and Crown Castle South LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, or their parents,
affiliates, successors and/or assigns shall be expressly excluded from the provisions of this
Section and Town shall have no right to receive any portion of such payments.

13. As further consideration for the Additional Rent as set forth in Section 12 of this
First' Amendment, during the term of the Agreement Tenant shall have the irrevocable option
(“Option”) to lease up to a maximum of 2,000 square feet of real property adjacent to the
existing Property at a location to be determined at Tenant’s sole discretion (“Additional Lease -
Area”) on the same terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement. Tenant may conduct any
reasonable due diligence activities on the Additional Lease Area at any time after full execution of
this First Amendment. If Tenant elects to exercise the Option, the Additional Lease Area shall
also be subject to the Section 12 revenue sharing provision. Tenant may exercise the Option by
providing written notice to Town at any time; provided, however, that following Tenant’s
delivery of notice to Town, Tenant may at any time prior to full execution of the Additional
. Lease Area Documents withdraw its election to exercise the Option if Tenant discovers or obtains
any information of any nature regarding the Additional Lease Area which Tenant determines to be
unfavorable in its sole discretion. Within thirty (30) days after Tenant’s exercise of the Option,
- Town agrees to execute and deliver an amendment to the Agreement, a memorandum of lease
and/or amendment, and any other documents necessary to grant and record Tenant’s interest in
the Additional Lease Area (“Additional Lease Area Documents”). In addition, within thirty (30)
days after Tenant’s exercise of the Option, Town shall obtain and deliver any documentation

‘Site Name: AARB BRA110
BU: 811572

Fixed Asset # 10023543 -4-
PPAB 2660395v1



_necessary to remove, subordinate or satisfy any mortgages, deeds of trust, liens or encumbrances
affecting the Additional Lease Area to Tenant’s satisfaction.

14.  Once per calendar year, Town may submit a written request to Tenant for a
business summary report pertaining to Tenant’s rent obligations for the prior twelve (12) month
- period, and Tenant shall provide such written accounting to Town within sixty (60) days after
- Tenant’s receipt of such written request.

15." Ifrequested by Tenant, Town will execute, at Tenant’s sole cost and expense, all
documents required by any governmental authority in connection with any development of, or
construction on, the Property, including documents necessary to petition the appropriate public
bodies for certificates, permits, licenses and other approvals deemed necessary by Tenant in
Tenant’s absolute discretion to utilize the Property for the purpose of constructing, maintaining
and operating communications facilities, including without limitation, tower structures, antenna
support structures, cabinets, meter boards, buildings, antennas, cables, equipment and uses
incidental thereto. Town agrees to be named applicant if requested by Tenant. Town shall be
entitled to no further consideration with respect to any of the foregoing matters.

16. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of Town. Town represents, warrants
- and covenants to Tenant as follows:

_ (@ Town is duly authorized to and hés the full power and authority to enter into this
First Amendment and to perform all of Town’s obligations under the Agreement as amended
hereby. ’

(b) Except as expressly identified in this First Amendment, Town owns the Property
free and clear of any mortgage, deed of trust, or other lien secured by any legal or beneficial
interest in the Property, or any right of any individual, entity or governmental authority arising
under an option, right of first refusal, lease, license, easement or other instrument other than any
rights of Tenant arising under the Agreement as amended hereby and the rights of utility
providers under recorded easements.

(¢) - Upon Tenant’s request, Town shall discharge and cause to be released (or, if
approved by Tenant, subordinated to Tenant’s rights under the Agreement as amended hereby)
any mortgage, deed of trust, lien or other encumbrance that may now or hereafter exist against
the Property.

(d)  Upon Tenant’s request, Town shall cure any defect in Town’s title to the Property
which in the reasonable opinion of Tenant has or may have an adverse effect on Tenant’s use or
- possession of the Property.

_ (e) Tenant is not currently in default under the Agreement, and to Town’s knowledge,
no event or condition has occurred or presently exists which, with notice or the passage of time
or both, would constitute a default by Tenant under the Agreement.

- Site Name: AARB BRA110

BU: 811572

Fixed Asset # 10023543 -5-
PPAB 2660395v1



® Town agrees to execute and deliver such further documents and provide such
further assurances as may be requested by Tenant to effect any release or cure referred to in this
paragraph, carry out and evidence the full intent and purpose of the parties under the Agreement
as amended hereby, and ensure Tenant’s continuous and uninterrupted use, possession and quiet
enj oyment of the Property under the Agreement as amended hereby.

- 17. IRS Form W-9. Town agrees to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9,
or its equivalent, upon execution of this First Amendment and at such other times as may be
reasonably requested by Tenant. In the event the Property is transferred, the succeeding landlord
shall have a duty at the time of such transfer to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9,
or-its equivalent, and other related paper work to effect a transfer in rent to the new landlord.
Town’s failure to provide the IRS Form W-9 within thirty (30) days after Tenant’s request shall
be considered a default and Tenant may take any reasonable action necessary to comply with
IRS regulations including, but not limited to, withholding applicable taxes from rent payments.

18.  In all other respects, the remainder of the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect. Any portion of the Agreement that is inconsistent with this First Amendment is hereby
amended to be consistent with this First Amendment. This First Amendment supersedes that
certain Letter Agreement by and between Town and Tenant dated November 24, 2014, and in
case of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms and conditions contained in the Letter
~ Agreement and the terms and conditions contained in this First Amendment, the terms and
conditions in this First Amendment shall control. This instrument may be executed in, any
number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Site Name: AARB BRA110

BU: 811572

Fixed Asset # 10023543 -6-
PPAB 2660395v1



- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Town and Tenant have signed this instrument under seal, and
have caused this First Amendment to be duly executed on the day and year first written above.

Site Name: AARB BRA110
BU: 811572

Fixed Asset # 10023543
PPAB 2660395v1

TOWN:
TOWN OF LAKE PARK,
a Florida municipal corporation
OF L4
§- 3 s
)

By: Q___ﬁ D W\N (SE,E% ~
Print Name; __tJames DuBo!S A
Title: (na\{o r “¢ORIDP



 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Town and Tenant have signed this instrument under seall, and
have caused this First Amendment to be duly executed on the day and year first written above.

TENANT:

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation,
a Delaware corporation
Its: Manager

B}’\i: &SQ A &gg %HE (SEAL)
Nellie Jabbari

Area Manager Real Estate Transactions

Site Name: AARB BRAI110

BU: 811572

Fixed Asset # 10023543 -8-
PPAB 2660395v1



=zos@ fb
sit I ° °
=085 RESOLUTION NO. 25-09-15
£587
05882 A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF
Ss25E ¢ = THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA
858sc S AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO
SV S EXECUTE AMENDMENT 1 TO THE LEASE
CYUECS Pl AGREEMENT WITH CROWN CASTLE SOUTH,
253883 LLC. FOR ADDITIONAL EXTENSION TERMS TO
S2EpH | THE AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN
e |l |a EFFECTIVE DATE. -
“eE3 Q
% EE % %/]{EREAS, the Town of Lake Park (“Town”) is a municipal corporation of the
- 356'[, dg)\t%e\&? Florida with‘ such power and authority as has been conferred upon it by the

Florida Constitution and Chapter 166, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to its proprietary func;tions and authority, the Town owns
and the property at 700 6% Street; and

W-HEREAS, Crown Castle South LLC. (Crown Castle) has negotiated with the

Town Manager an amendment to the existing lease; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager has negotiated the terms the Amendment 1 with
Crown Castle to amend the Agreement by replacing “four (4)” additional five (5)-year
extension terms with “eight (8)” additional five (5)-year extension terms thereby adding
four (4) additional five (5)-year extension terms to the Agreemenf beyond the Original
Term, and extending its total term to August 9, 2039 unless sooner terminated as
provided in the.Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager has recommended to the Town Commission that
it enter into an Amendment 1 Lease Agreement with Crown Castle.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION
OF THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK: .

Section 1. Thé foregoing recitals are incorporated herein.

Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed tol execute the
Amendment 1 to the Lease Agreement with Crown Castle. A copy of the Amendment 1
Lease Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon adoption.



The foregoing Resolution was offered by ( _Fva .. g' g ; trra g @/%’é}“uvf K.,
who moved its.adoption. The motion was seconded by(le\/ywyu/w»a/f /&%

and upon being put to a roll call vote, the vote was as follows:

| NAY
'MAYOR JAMES DUBOIS

VICE-MAYOR KIMBERLY GLAS-CASTRO
COMMISSIONER ERIN FLAHERTY

COMMISSIONER MICHAEL O’ROURKE

I\_ ’\ ‘\ '\_ I\EJ

COMMISSIONER KATHLEEN RAPOZA

* The Town Commission thereupon declared the foregoing Resolution NO. 5-0%-/5"
duly passed and adopted this <A~ - day of . ,2015.

- . Certification TOWN OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA
l, ﬁi&ﬂl«:&[éﬁlem of the Town of Lake
Flonda do hereby certify that the foregoing is a

and correct copy of the original instrument as container
Q.\!Lhe offtclayecords of the Town. Witness my hand ‘;nd the
Official Sea@! the Town of Lake Park This
5 ‘ﬁ“dav o Sepplemlose, 20 BYNN

T eal __ 3
¢ 3 JAMES DUBOIS
5 D g v s
¥ .
SRSt

Yown Clerk 5/ MAYOR
¢~.AM/ V\/\/‘—‘Q

VIVIAN MENDEZ 2/

TOVG¥ Q%K
§

= 155k SEﬁ)

“Lopio™

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:




.’/’
) ALAN L. GABRIEL

- - S ¥ n e)
INTEANATIONAL BLDG. + PENTHOUSE EaST N 1A
~

2455 EAST SUNRISE SOULEVARD
FT.LAUDERDALE,FL88304

Ep D LEASE AGREEMENT
i S L.

‘gx

This Agreement is made this /[~ day of /4&(}03// , 1994,
between THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK, whose address is 535 Park Avenue,
Lake Park, Florida 33403, hereinafter designated TOWN, and
BELLSOUTH MOBILITY INC, whose address is 500 Cypress Creek Road

West, Suite 700, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309, hereinafter
designated TENANT.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, TOWN is the owner of certain real property located
adjacent to the Town’s Police Station located at 535 Park Avenue,

in the Town of Lake Park in Palm Beach County, State of Florida;
and '

WHEREAS, TOWN is in the process ‘of upgrading its

communications equipment and emergency preparedness capabilities;
and

WHEREAS, TENANT desires to utilize a 35’ x 65’ portion of said
real property containing approximately 2,27% square feet, with a
right-of-way for access thereto, more specifically described in and
as substantially shown outlined in red on Exhibit "A" attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars
($10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereto agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and are
hereby incorporated herein by reference.

2. TOWN hereby leases to TENANT that certain parcel of real
property, containing approximately 2,275 square feet, situated
adjacent to the Town’'s Police Station located at 700 é6th Street,
Town of Lake Park, Palm Beach County, State of Florida, together
with the nonexclusive right for ingress and egress, seven (7) days
a week, twenty-four (24) hours a day, on foot or motor vehicle,
including trucks, and for the installation and maintenance of
utility wires, cables, conduits and pipes over, under or along a
Twenty foot (20’) wide nonexclusive ingress-egress access extending
from adjacent TOWN public property to the leased parcel, said
leased parcel and nonexclusive access being substantially as
described herein in Exhibit "A" and as shown enclosed within red
lines on Exhibit "A" attached hereto. Said leased parcel and
nonexclusive access shall be hereinafter referred to as "Property".
TOWN shall cooperate with TENANT in TENANT'S effort to obtain
utility services along said access by signing such documents or

1




Sasementg s may be Tequireq by said utility companies. In the
event any Publies utility' is Unable Lo use the aforementioned

aCcegg the eby 5 Tees tq grant g lte natj XClusive
accegg utiz y €asement Sltheyr to € TEN © the ublic
utility Cost to the TENANT.
3. TO also €reby grantg Lo TENax the ight tq Survey
saig Property, and the legay description °n sajg Survey shal] then
€Come Xhibji¢ "Bn, ich shalj be Ltacheg reto part
€reof, n Contro] in the event discr=panc1es bet een j¢
and Exp bit waw SNANT agreeg to Submj ¢ said TOown for
its pproval, hic Pp al g all net b Nreascnsy y Withhelgq
TOWN ro Ject tq Said gy e 1thin went (20)
USineg r Teceipt Or saig Urvey shall Semeqd o be
approve OWN OWN grantg TENANT = gh o ake
asureme ts, mak Calcyl ilons, and ¢ not €r stry tureg
Setback ’ * . OF other info Qtion 4 deemegd T be
Televan Pertine t, as g c informat  rel S to Town: real
Prope Y, leag d or therw; tting'or su ding'the Property
ost f h sury Y work shal]l p bo Y the 7p
dreement shalj b for an Nitis te of five )
Years oo mencji on € date the Bujij 9 Permjt 1Ssued g
TEN, nsi eratiopn for the Nitia] and 333 Xtensiong
thereos shalj e proVided by TENANT as fol1
T, ¢+ at TEp, d XPense, shall Consgt o nd Maintajn
a 125-¢ €e sta ng Monopo] e tructy e, Permit OWN Utilize
a porticn is Monopeo] Cture, tn se to , as
is Provideq herej - Duri g the initial five y erm g he first
five Year extension term hig Agreeme t, Town 11 baiqd no
annug] Tenta] €e ($00p 00) TEN, liey hereof
) T haj; llow OWN, thout cha ge, to
locate on saiqg MOnopo] e Cture its Unicipay ante T publijic
Service ommun ion p €s. 7o hall p p IMmitteq Ocat
on ¢ [} Ole Stry re. ty, (2 ante (De ibe 4 or
equivalent with antenn bracket onf Suratjop hat ¢ Parateg
€se ant Nnag 1Zontga] 1stance £f8rf t) locat d at about
100 f ation ag ‘> With syecp Pment ang Telateqg Cableg
Satisfy to 1o d PProveq by TENANT, ith approvaj
not to aso ably Withh d. o shal} Providge upon
€Xecutjq is Agreeme t an exXact escript n of a3 ant Nnag,
SQuipment and ght for he insta] ation f ént ang future
ticipat d Y To and h €Qquipment ist gp 11
speCificall identified and at¢ ched h reto become Exhibjit el
and mage 4 part hereofs . TOWN p, modi £ abov described
Ahtennag On sajg Monopole structure Provideg TOowN ) n tifieg

, \ o)

TENANT of such scheduled modification; 2) TOWN’ g Antennag do not
1 'S ant Nnas ang equipment; and 3) the wind loag

and structural capacity of saiq replacement Antennag are
substantially the Same oy less than the above described antennag,

2




M B3EF1 i S96

The cost of said equipment and maintenance thereof shall be the
TOWN’s responsibility. TOWN, or its contractors, shall perform
said modification and maintenance in a workmanlike manner and all
work is to be done in a manner reasonably consistent with TENANT'Ss
high quality construction standards. Prior to the commencement of
any modification or maintenance work TOWN shall submit detailed
plans of the work to be performed by TOWN for its approval and
TENANT shall have the option to approve TOWN’sS contractor prior to
any modification or maintenance that will require access to the
structure, such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld and
shall be forthcoming within twenty (20) business days from receipt
of TOWN’'s request by TEN . Notwithstancling the foregoing, for
emergency purposes only, TOWN agrees to submit a contractor tO
TENANT for TENANT's advance approval. TOWN agrees to utilize this
approved contractor in cases of emergencies. In the event of an
emergency, TOWN'’s approved contractor may access the structure for
the purpose of repairing any damage and restoring the TOWN' s
equipment to its original working order. TOWN agrees to provide
TENANT with after the fact notice within 24 hours of any such
emergency.

b. TENANT agrees to install the TOWN’s antennas,
antenna brackets and all necessary mounting hardware, as well as,
a single point grounding network and a top mounted dissipation
array, at its expense. Upon securing prior written approval from
TENANT, TOWN may attach to the grounding network at a point,
reasonably acceptable to both TOWN and TENANT, to obtain maximum
lightning damage protection. » :

c. If TENANT should desire to relocate TOWN'S.
antennas on the monopole structure, TENANT shall be permitted as
long as it performs all necessary work, at its expense. :

ii) TENANT shall remove the existing LP gas 70 KW
generator and fuel tank and install a new diesel fuel, propane OIX
gasoline generator (specifications and the specific type to be
determined by TOWN) with a minimum 70 KW capacity and make same
available to.the TOWN for the mutual use of TOWN and TENANT. As a
part of this installation, TENANT shall install and pay for any
necessary service upgrades that may be required to accommodate the
installation and utilization of a larger generator; install a fuel
tank acceptable to TOWN and of sufficient size to accommodate a
minimum 7 day run time, and; enclose the tank or otherwise make the
appearance of the tank reasonably acceptable to the TOWN. TOWN
agrees to maintain the generator. If said generator is utilized by
TENANT in an emergency situation, TENANT agrees to reimburse TOWN
for its pro rata share of fuel.

iii) TENANT agrees to construct a new unmanned equipment
building, to be attached to the existing store room/generator room,
necessary for its use that substantially matches the building trim
and the building type and exterior finish, including but not

3




A
N
0
...:l.
Al
)
.\J

jimited to, the installation of the mansard tile roof on the new
improvements as well as the existing building, (the sallyport and
the store room/generator room of the existing police station).
TENANT agrees that once the Certificate of Occupancy has been
issued by the TOWN, it will not make any modifications to the
exterior building space without TOWN’s prior approval; notwith-
standing, both TOWN and TENANT agree that this provision is not
intended to require the TOWN’s prior approval to perform
maintenance on the exterior building space.

iv) Title to the improvements and equipment referenced
in paragraphs ii) and iii) above, shall vest with the TOWN upon the
installation and completion thereof by TENANT.

v) TENANT agrees, at no cost to TOWN, when requested by
the TOWN, to provide TOWN during an emergency with a maximum of six
(6) portable cellular telephones to be used by TOWN only during the
emergency conditions and exclusively for the TOWN’s emergency
preparedness operation, pursuant to the letter agreement set out in
Exhibit "D", attached hereto and make a part hereof.

vi) If TOWN should elect to utilize TENANT'S cellular
system, now or any time during the term of this Agreement, TENANT
agrees to offer TOWN its preferred current "State Bid Rate for
Governmental Accounts" or the equivalent rate if another cellular
provider (other than TENANT) should subsequently obtain the State
Contract for Cellular Service to the State of Florida.

. vii) TENANT agrees to pay TOWN, upon final execution of
this Agreement and the issuance of a Building Permit to TENANT, a
one time lump sum payment of NINETY THOUSAND and no/100 DOLLARS
($90,000.00). Prior to the actual payment, said lump sum amount
shall be reduced by the actual cost of a replacement generator unit
established and prescribed by TOWN that is actually installed by
TENANT for TOWN’s benefit and use, as provided in paragraph
4.A.ii), above.

B. TENANT shall have the option to renew this Agreement for
four (4) additional five (5) year terms, and such extensions shall
automatically occur providing TENANT is not in default of this
Agreement or unless TENANT gives TOWN written notice of 'its
intention not to extend this Agreement at least six (6) months
prior to the end of the current term.

C. Commencing with the second (2nd) five year extension
term (the eleventh year of this Agreement), TOWN shall be paid an
annual rental fee payment of Twelve Thousand and no/100 Dollars
($12,000.00), plus sales tax, if applicable. The initial payment
shall be due and payable to the TOWN commencing with the second
(2nd) five year extension term after the issuance of the Building
Permit by the Town of Lake Park and annually thereafter on the
anniversary of the lease year. A lease year is the twelve (12)

4




months commencing with the issuance of the Building Permit and
terminating with the last day of the twelfth month thereafter. The
rental fee shall be paid to TOWN annually on the first day of the
month beginning with each lease year, in advance to the Town of
Lake Park or to such other person, firm or place as the TOWN may,
from time to time, designate in writing at least thirty (30) days
in advance of any rental payment date. The rental fee shall be
increased by four percent (4%) annually after the first year of the
second five year extension term (the twelfth year of this
Agreement) .

D. If at the end of the fourth (4th) five (5) year extension
term this Agreement has not been terminated by either party by
giving to the other written notice of an intention to terminate it
2t least six (6) months prior to the end of such term, this
Agreement shall continue in force upon the same covenants, terms
and conditions for a further term of one (1) year, and for annual
terms thereafter until terminated by either party by giving to the
other written notice of its intention to so terminate at least six
(6) months prior to the end of such term. The rental fee for this
- period shall be equal to the annual rental fee paid for the
previous year of the fourth (4th) five (5) year term and increased
by four (4%) per cent, annually.

E. If TENANT shall terminate this Agreement, as is provided
herein, or if TOWN should terminate this Agreement subsequent to
the fourth (4th) five (5) year extension term, TOWN shall have the
option to either 1) purchase said communications structure and
certain remaining improvements at such time as TENANT may elect to
terminate this Agreement for the agreed upon sum of One Hundred
Dollars ($100.00), or; 2) require the TENANT to, within a
reasonable period (not to exceed 90 days), remove its personal
property and fixtures (including the monopole structure) and
restore the Property to its original above grade condition,
reasonable wear and tear excepted. If such time for removal causes
TENANT to remain on the Property after termination of this
Agreement, TENANT shall not be obligated to pay rent during the
time required to complete the removal of personal property and
fixtures. The TOWN shall have sixty days in which to exercise
this option and notify TENANT in writing. TENANT, at TENANT'Ss
expense, shall remove TOWN’s antennas and equipment from "the
monopole structure and situate said antennas and egquipment on
TOWN’'s adjacent property, at TOWN'’S direction. If TENANT should
fail, through no fault of TOWN, to comply with the foregoing
provisions contained within this paragraph relating to the removal
of the monopole structure and its personal property, TOWN may
obtain and TENANT shall pay to TOWN, upon written demand, a rental
amount equal to three times (3x) the then existing rental amount,
prorated for the period during which TENANT remains in possession.
Additionally, if TENANT fails to remove said monopole structure and
restore the Property as provided herein within ninety (90) days
following notice from TOWN, TOWN shall have the right to sue for

5




TR =AYl 2 TE

|

S
..,U

specific performance of TENANT's obligation to perform said removal
and restoration. In such instance, TENANT agrees that money
damages alone are an inadequate remedy and agrees to pay all of
TOWN's costs in such action, including attorney’s fees.

F. TENANT and TOWN mutually agree not to install or require
the installation of radio equipment of a type and frequency which
will cause interference with TENANT's or TOWN’'s equipment. 1In the
event TENANT or TOWN’s equipment causes interference, the
interfering party will take all steps necessary to correct and
eliminate such interference at its sole cost.

5. TENANT shall use the Property £for the purpose of
constructing, maintaining and operating a Communications Facility
and uses incidental thereto, consisting cf a building as necessary
now or in the future to shelter telecommunications equipment and
related space, a free standing 125’ monopole antenna structure to
meet TENANT's telecommunication needs and all necessary connecting
appurtenances. TENANT may at its discretion modify its antennas
and upon prior approval by TOWN, TENANT may modify its structure or
building. All improvements shall be at TENANT'’s expense. Upon
providing TOWN with 24 hour advance notice, TOWN grants TENANT the
right to use adjoining and adjacent land as is reasonably required
during construction, installation, maintenance, and operation of
the Communications Facility. TENANT will maintain the Property in
a reasonable condition. It is understood and agreed that TENANT'S
ability to use the Property is contingent upon its obtaining after
the execution date of this Agreement, all of the certificates,
permits and other approvals that may be required by any federal, .
state or local authorities. TOWN shall cooperate with TENANT in
its effort to obtain such approvals and shall take no action which
would adversely affect the status of the Property with respect to
the proposed use thereof by TENANT. In the event that any
certificate, permit, license or approval issued to TENANT is
canceled, expires, lapses, or is otherwise withdrawn or terminated
by governmental authority or soil boring tests or radio frequency
propagation tests are found to be unsatisfactory so that TENANT, in
its sole discretion, will be unable to use the Property for its
intended purposes, TENANT shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement. Notice of the TENANT's exercise of its right to
terminate shall be given to TOWN in writing by certified mail,
return receipt requested, and shall be effective upon receipt of
such notice by the TOWN as evidenced by the return receipt. All
rentals paid to said termination date shall be retained by the
TOWN. Upon such termination, this Agreement shall become null and
void and all the parties shall have no further obligations,
including the payment of money, to each other, except as provided
in paragraph 4.E.

6. a) TENANT shall indemnify and hold TOWN harmless against
any claims of liability or loss from personal injury or property
damage resulting from or arising out of the use and occupancy of

6




the Property by the TENANT, its servants or agents, excepting,
however, such claims or damages as may be due to or caused by the
acts of the TOWN, or its servants or agents.

b) TOWN shall indemnify and hold TENANT harmless against
any claims of liability or loss from personal injury or property
damage resulting from or arising out of the use and occupancy of
the Property by the TOWN, its servants or agents, excepting,
however, such claims or damages as may be due to or caused by the
acts of the TENANT, or its servants or agents.

7. TOWN agrees that TENANT may self-insure against any loss
or damage which could be ccvered by a comprehensive general public
liability insurance policy. TENANT shall provide TOWN with a
Certificate of Insurance naming TOWN as Additional Named Insured
and stating coverages in excess of the waiver of sovereign immunity
specified in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

8. TENANT shall be responsible for making any necessary
returns for and paying any and all property taxes separately levied
or assessed against its improvements on the Property. TENANT shall
reimburse TOWN as additional rent for any increase in real estate
taxes levied against the Property which are directly attributable
to the improvements constructed by TENANT and are not separately
levied or assessed against TENANT'’s improvements by the taxing
authorities. :

9. Except as otherwise provided herein, TENANT upon
termination of this Agreement, shall at its expense, within a
reasonable period, remove its personal property and fixtures.

10. Should the TOWN, at any time during the term of this
Agreement, decide to sell all or any part of his real property
which includes the parcel of property leased by TENANT herein
and/or the right of way thereto to a purchaser other than TENANT,
such sale shall be under and subject to this Agreement and TENANT's
rights hereunder. TOWN agrees not to sell, lease or use any other
areas of the. larger parcel upon which the Property is situated for
the placement of other communications facilities if such installa-
tion would unreasonably interfere with the facilities in use by
TENANT.

11. TOWN covenants that TENANT, on paying the rent and
performing the covenants shall peaceably and quietly have, hold and
enjoy the Property.

12. TOWN covenants that, to the best of its knowledge, TOWN
is seized of good and sufficient title and interest to the xeal
property and has full authority to enter into and execute this
Agreement. TOWN further covenants that, to the best of its
knowledge, there are no other liens, judgments or impediments of
title on the Property that would affect TENANT's intended use of

7




e 8391 P 601

the Property.

13. It is agreed and understood that this Agreement contains
all agreements, promises and understandings between the TOWN and
TENANT and that no verbal or oral agreements, promises or
understandings shall be binding upon either the TOWN or TENANT in
any dispute, controversy or proceeding at law, and any addition,
variation or modification to this Agreement shall be void and
ineffective unless made in writing and signed by the parties.

14. This Lease Agreement and the performance thereof shall be
governed, interpreted, construed and regulated by the laws of the
State of Florida.

15. This Agreement may not be sold, assigned or transferred
at any time except to TENANT's principal, affiliates or subsidiar-
ies of its principal or to any company upon which TENANT is merged
or consolidated. As to other parties, this Agreement may not be
sold, assigned or transferred without the written consent of the
TOWN, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.

16. All notices hereunder must be in writing and shall be
deemed validly given if sent by certified mail, return receipt
requested, addressed as follows (or any other address that the
party to be notified may have designated to the sender by like
notice): -

TOWN : Town of Lake Park
535 Park Avenue
Lake Park, FL 33403
ATTN: Town Manager

with a copy to:

Tim Monaghan, Esg.
Strawn & Monaghan
: 54 N.E. 4th Avenue
D Delray Beach, FL 33483

TENANT : BellSouth Mobility Inc
500 Cypress Creek Road West
Suite 700
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309
ATTN: Manager, Real Estate

17. This Agreement shall extend to agd bind the heirs,
personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties
hereto. ‘

18. At TOWN’s option, this Agreement shall be subordinate to
any mortgage by TOWN which from time to time may encumber all_or

8




-
14
Gl
~0
Y

P H0O2

part of the Property or right of way, provided, however, every such
mortgage shall recognize the validity of this Agreement in the
event of a foreclosure of TOWN’s interest and also TENANT's right
to remain in occupancy of and have access to the Property as long
as TENANT is not in default of this Agreement. TENANT shall
execute in a timely manner whatever instruments as may reasonably
be required to evidence this subordination clause. In the event
the leased Property is encumbered by a mortgage, the TOWN, no later
than thirty (30) days after this lease is exercised, shall have
obtained and furnished to TENANT a non-disturbance instrument in
recordable form for each such mortgage. In the event TOWN fails to
provide TENANT with such instrument within such time period, TOWN
agrees that TENANT may, at TENANT'Ss option, withhold and accrue the
monthly rental until such time as the requested instrument is
received by TENANT.

19. If the whole of the Property or such portion thereof as
will make the Property unusable for the purposes herein leased, are
condemned by any legally constituted authority for any public use
or purpose, then in either of gaid events the term hereby granted
shall cease from the time when possession thereof is taken by
public authorities, and rental shall be accounted for as between
TOWN and TENANT as of that date. Any lesser condemnation shall in
no way affect the respective rights and obligations of TOWN and
TENANT hereunder. Nothing in this provision shall be construed to
limit or affect TENANT’s right to an award of compensation of any
eminent domain proceeding for the taking of TENANT’s leasehold
interest hereunder.

20. TOWN and TENANT agree that this Lease Agreement will be
forwarded for recording or filing in the appropriate office of the
County of Palm Beach, and TOWN and TENANT agree to take such
actions as may be necessary to permit such recording or filing.
TENANT, at TENANT'’s option and expense, may obtain title insurance
on the space leased herein. TOWN, shall cooperate with TENANT'Ss
efforts to obtain such title insurance policy by executing
documents or, at TENANT's expense, obtaining requested documenta-
tion as required by the title insurance company. 1f title is found
to be defective, TOWN shall cooperate with TENANT's efforts to cure
the defects in title. At TENANT's optiom,if title is found to be
defective and TENANT has been unable to cure the defects within a
reasonable period, TENANT may cancel this Agreement.

21. If TENANT defaults in fulfilling any of the covenants of
this Agreement and such default shall continue for sixty (60) days
after service by TOWN of written notice upon TENANT specifying the
nature of said default, or, if the said default so specified shall
be of such a nature that the same cannot be reasonably cured or
remedied within such.sixty (60) day period, if TENANT shall not in
good faith commence the curing or remedying of such default within
such sixty (60) day period and shall not thereafter diligently
proceed therewith to completion, then in any one or more of such

9




GRE 8391 F2 &03

events this Agreement shall terminate and come to an end as fully
and completely as if such date were the day herein definitely fixed
for the end and expiration of this Agreement and TENANT shall then
quit and surrender the Leased Premises to TOWN as provided herein.

22. In connection with any litigation arising out of this
Agreement, the prevailing party, whether TOWN or TENANT, shall be
entitled to recover all costs incurred including attorney’'s fees
for services rendered in connection with any enforcement of breach
of contract, including appellate proceedings and post judgment
proceedings.

23. In accordance with Florida Law, the following statement
is hereby made:

RADON GAS: Radon is a natural occurring radioactive gas
that, when it has accumulated in a building in sufficient
quantities, may present health risks to persons who are
exposed to it over time. Levels of radon that exceed
federal and state guidelines have been found in buildings
in Florida. Additional information regarding radon and
radon testing may be obtained from your county public
health unit.

24. TOWN will be responsible for any and all damages, losses,
and expenses and will indemnify TENANT against and from any
discovery by any persons of such hazardous wastes generated,
stored, or disposed of as a result of TOWN'’s equipment and uses of
the aforementioned Property. TENANT will be responsible for any and
all damages, losses, and expenses and will indemnify TOWN against
and from any discovery by any persons of such hazardous wastes
generated, stored, or disposed of as a result of TENANT's equipment
and uses of the aforementioned Property.

25. This Agreement shall be executed in three (3)
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and such
counterparts shall constitute but one and the same Agreement.

IN WfTﬁﬁSS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands
and affixed their :espective seals. -

TOWN
Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of: THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK
By:_é 4 ’ A
W Print Name: kb e
Witness Title: __Mayor
Print Name:_ George A, Long Address:_____535 Park Avenue
__Lake Park FI 33403

10




¥8 &371 s 404
/4&.,(,&4 /< (M Execut.ed on 21 day of June ,

Witness d 1994.
Drint Name: Sally G. Hall

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 21 day
of June , 1994, by William H. Wagner , as Mayor

of THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK, a municipal corporation .
who is personally known to me QX XWRDX MRBEK pXIEmoedt
WmWﬂ and who @Ex¥ (did not) take an ocatia.

NOTARY PUB
My Commission Expires: - Print Name: s
NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF FLORIDA (Seall.;p: ™'

MY COMMISSION EXPMRES: OCT. 26 1
BONDED THAU NOTARY PUBLIC

TENANT |
Signed, sealed and delivered E ‘
in the presence of: BELLSOUTE MOBILITY INGE it

e

Print'. Name:
Title: REG

WitHes ' .
Print Name: LOMN Gobetl

, & T | cayed fuguss :
Witness EXe 4 o
Print Name: ./%/0 /J/A/WM

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was ac owledged before m this | ‘ i9ay
of , 1994, by —__as ; :
of BELIISOUTH MOBILITY INC, a Georgia ¢ rporation, who I8 personally

n————

known to me or who has produced
2s identification and who did (did not) take an oath.

Lend ., Lo
NOTARY Posi.zcmm A~% NS

My Commission Expires; Print Name:

ql-—, )‘:\l/ | (Seal)

5404LSE.AGR .
rav.06/10/94




I 04

e
| ( EXHIBIT "B" SITE "AARB" SR \
: ' T 0B 8391 P - 60S

.
)

. .
N TR v e ebeiees h e e ———— e ——— e —

' - ' : .
EQUIPMENT ROOM & TOWER SITE LEGAL DESCRIPTION )

A parcel of land in Block 19, KELSEY CITY SHEET NO.6,
according tb the plat thereot as recorded in Plat Book 8,
Page 17 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florlida;
Being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of aaid Block 19;
thence N.89 69'40"W., along the North line ot said Block 189,
546.83 feet; thence S.00 13'41"W,, 36.86 feet; thence S.89
46'19"E., 32.00 teet; thence S.00 13'41"W., 63.60 feet to the
Point of Beglinning; thence S.89 46'19"E., 4.50 feet; thence
S.00 13'41"W., 46.50 teet; thence N.89 48'19"W., 12,50 teet;
thence N.0OO 13'41"E., 12.00 teet; thence N.89 46'19"E., 12.00
feet; thence N.0O 13'41"E., 33.50 feet; thence S.89 48°'18"E.,
20.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. _

Contalning 970.8 square feet or 0,02 acres more or less.
lying and being in the City of Lake Park. :

4

20.00 FOOT WIDE ACCESS EASE“ENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land in Block 19, KELSEY CITY SHEET NO. 6,
according to the plat thereot as recorded in Plat Book 8,
Page 17 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida;
Belng more particularly described as tollows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Block 18;
thence Ni88°69'40"W,, along the North line of said Block 19,
546.83 feet to the Point of'Beginning; thence 5.00°13'41"w.,
36.86 teet; thenoe's.89'46'19"E., 32.00 teet; thence S.00°
13'41"W., 53.560 feet; thence N.89°46'19"W., 20.00 feet; )
thente N.00°13'41"E., 33,50 feet; thence N.89°46'19"W., 32.00
feet; thence N.00°13'41"E., 58.79 feet; thence S.89°69'40"E.,
20.00 teet to the Point ot Beginning. Containing 2447.2
Square feet or 0.06 acres more or leas. 1lying and beling in

.the City of Lake Park. . o

+SHONN HEREON IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH A RECENT FIELD StFMEY
- e BEST ok e 0 BELAR: A el CORRELT T /
; * JECHNICAL STANIARDS AS. SET FORTH BY ‘THE FLORIDA BOARD. O

COMM. NO. 5050.52 . 5 .
DATE 7.21-94 W

: , : ONALD B. . e S
ESFiEEEE'[ [ ()F: 2. ’ ‘Registered Land Surveyor No. 2559 ~/45/'
: : . State of Florida. L T,

T ep———

.

— ) . /__n‘"':

MORGAN 8 EKLUND NG, mommae e

- VERO BEACH FLORDA 32960
LRVESSIONAL SURVEY CONSULTANTS . . 107363t rax-tor-ses-ees0

| } 003z am cr surepos
o VERO BEACK - DEERFELD BEACH . S0TAE-So0k . SBA Ny
aawnanwuunnumc-manr-amcmuﬂiwivaénmunvocawmuoznnwnnun&ununs A‘)

.

s
. ,'.'. [N ¢
'




EXHIBIT "A" SITE-
"AARB" LAKE PARK. POLICE STA.

SHEET 2 OF 2
SKETCH OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION

R e " B0 e
E: ;: - ; 38 = ' CLERK OF THE (‘QURT - pg (‘QUNTYs L
"% o3 3 -
T . 31 i
i "s s !
=i’ E‘i' ;i NETY i' 4 .
ki 78 AR F ! Rl
: T, B gRd N
.E.; ; 5: .2“ in! —T gz.:.‘{:-g' B
3 3 933
ah 3 - n“ 7
. - n
Y - . - ———— a—— b
» e : a
: TP 3
E i wl ;2 ;h o ' _ o |
P8 L. A5
% :i::::.“ .ﬁ ; J 3 i 5
| | Al L | :
__1___._! | s N j-@) A9 GEak
" 1T i i
g e y(® NIE
: 9 RNURE
g :ﬂ numc.ur:tor : 5" i be-
§ . mom i
- ', ;uu . §!= !:!‘la L-
: —-——ng'q !ll i} |' I |
T H \ii 23 gfg
el g8 £F
o | hEEEE RS ,
]

'i:":. R
: nsile |
";[u!!it:lg i By it
h [“ Li! _-7‘-__3_ SXTH _\STREET ) ;:F[ !
H e 80" R/ X IH
S| ?;‘ VAN P B
2 i F l H
g i 21 s:,g" x.‘;',s's; {
A

3 L
pict a‘z{n
HHT !‘! 1 T _ . ,
iis h h : L . [N ; i{;;;! ii; }_gi i

i 5: S §

SINVAIAGHOD Lidauns 1AYROISSILONS

lig‘r9' !:
'[!I.,I i ;ss,i,l;;m
. g et '
‘3! qﬂ.a ;?iziiigigiigii
! 1R BEg0aGeedt]
| NG L] ]
' "'l;' g st
4 g i HTR I '
LR -
3 I - 37
3| I
g i. n;ig:;n =!;; & / R [\
] = R M N i,: . :
» ! ‘?E !lf !! n!' ?ggz %. l . X y - :
FUAR( aynhdnb }n ] allhescun e
e ;s.,:,h{{ih!i T : LI BNl :
N ER R (e {ii'iif e 7 SR L)
he S| s hi ":E‘{i'i AN ‘ oEReV Al e b= el |
Z 101§ 530 3ped[isys R gfeR * - R i * s
_1 r | 3 ffrf -‘i!-;-LS!': !@):‘zlf‘ ' ' l;gﬁ s CRA LD ’ -
ed® B # b a0 ' it .|
g‘ 8 1 5oy ol Elit [ LT } 'l A
g : lEi!‘ g: E!'“ i g!;' h ‘l | : NoC I L Hioo ‘ 30 § : o dl"'# rd -
R RERLI T ;-:;_!'i P . _ _g! . z JeC )
HRE lg ) !ii i n'aq i %i:g‘ ' e T __STREET 3 ‘
~ tf. pig vEl o Bstl L, eom) : o
. zlil\a!‘ R CE ! *a‘* o
l oo 1!




